

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 622/2023

Crlm No. 1432/2023

Shabir Ahmad Dar

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Salih Pirzada, Adv.
V/s

State through Drug Inspector Srinagar

..... Respondent(s)

Coram: Through:
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.**ORDER**

10.11.2023

The petitioner has challenged complaint filed by the respondents against him for offence under Section 27(d) of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 which is stated to be pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Srinagar.

It has been contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that there are no allegations in the impugned complaint against him and it is nowhere alleged in the complaint that the petitioner is proprietor of accused firm.

Issue notice to the respondents subject to taking of necessary steps by the petitioner within one week.

In the meantime, the proceedings in the impugned complaint qua the petitioner shall remain in abeyance.

List on 22.12.2023.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

10.11.2023

Aasif